Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1

Form 2.24B(CH)

986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Eden Aggregates Limited

Company number

6317147

In the

Chancery Division

Court case number

High Court of Justice Bristol District Registry 216 of 2011

(full name of court}

(a) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and Robin David Allen
address{es) of Deloitte LLP
administrater(s) 3 Rwvergate
Temple Quay
Bnstol
BS16GD

adminsstrator(s) of the ab

Richard Michael Hawes
Deloitte LLP

5 Callaghan Square
Cardiff

CF10 5BT

ove company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b} Insert date (b} 18 February 2011 (b) 17 August 2011
-7
Signed & Z\
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated - S-u

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you gwve

Robin David Allen
Deloitte LLP
3 Rivergate
Temple Quay
Bnstol
BS16GD
0117 9211622
DX Number DX 78170 DX Exchange

| wnm

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Suppled by Turmnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scottand




Eden Aggregates Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“the Company”)

Court No. 216 of 2011

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

12 September 2011

Thus report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or In part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Robin David Allen and Richard Michael Hawes were appointed Joint Admimstrators of Eden Aggregates
Limited on 18 February 2011 The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
hability.

All hcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Robin Dawvid Allen and Richard Michael Hawes
Joint Administrators of the Company

Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6GD
(Tel) 0117 921 1622




CONTENTS Page

1.  INTRODUCTION 1

2 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2

3  JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED

OUTCOME STATEMENT 5
4 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7
5 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8
6 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 9
7  JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 10
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2 Joint Administrators’ Trading Account and Receipts and Payments account for the

period 18 February 2011 to 17 August 2011

3 Joint Administrators’ Estimated Outcome Statement as at 17 August 2011
4 Joint Administrators’ ttime costs for the period 18 February 2011 to 17 August 2011
5. Proof of Debt — Form 4 25

Eden Aggregates Limited — Six Menthly Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 September 2011 2



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbrewiations shall be used

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

“Deloitte”

“the Company”

“Secured Creditor”

“the Court”

qusn

“SIP 7 (E&W)"

“SIP 8 (E&W)"

“SIP13 (E&W)"

“Valuers”

Insclvency Act 1988 (as amended)
Insclvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2010

Robin Dawvid Allen and Richard Michasl Hawes of
Deloitte LLP

Deloitte LLP

Eden Aggregates Limited (in Admimstration)

Merriman Limited

High Court of Justice Bristol District Registry

Estimated Outcome Statement

Staternent of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Golndustry DoveBid

Eden Aggregates Limited - Six Monthly Progress Report Toe Creditors dated 12 September 2011




1 INTRODUCTION

14 Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Adminustration of the Company since our first report to
creditors dated 22 March 2011

Given the Information previously provided to creditors in our first report to creditors, we have
not included detalled background information in respect of the Company and have focussed
on progress of the Administration subsequent to that report

The Administrators' proposals as approved following the meeting of creditors held on 8 April
2011 are detalled in section 2 1 below The meehing also passed an appropriate resolution
approving the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses on a time cost basis

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

12 Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Robin David Allen and Richard Michael Hawes of Deloitte were appointed Joint Administrators
of the Company by the High Court of Justice with effect from 18 February 2011 following the
filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administraters by the Directors of the Company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings is The High Court of Justice, Bristol Dustrict
Registry Chancery Division (case number 216 of 2011)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
or severally

Eden Aggregates Limited — Six Monthly Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 September 2011 1



2 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

21 Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that a sale of the business
and assets of Eden Aggregates Limited provided the best outcome to creditors of the
Company and allowed the transfer of 22 staff to the purchaser of the assels

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the Company
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to achieve a
better result for a company's creditors as a whole than would have been likely If the company
were wound up (without first being in administration)

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve the above objective, which were approved
by the creditors of the Company at the meeting of creditors held on 8 April 2011, were as
follows

1 the Admiristrators continue to manage the affarrs and any remaining assets of the Company
and the setttement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with ther enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authoriies with their investigation into the
affairs of the Company,

3 the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against the Company unless the Admirustrators conclude, in therr
reasonable opinicn, that a Company will have no assets avallable for distribution,

4 the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferential creditors
as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation fo distributions to unsecured
creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at a meetng of creddors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of the Company comprising of not more than
five and not less than three creditors,

6 that, in respect of the Company, the Creditors' Committee, If one 1s appointed, be asked to
agree that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte
at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Administrators’
expenses

7 that, if a Creditors’ Commitiee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors be
asked to agree that the basis of the Administrators remuneration be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arnising in the
Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte
at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Administrators’
expenses ,

8 that, f a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors shall fix
the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to be fixed by reference to mileage properly
incurred by the Administrators and ther staff in attending to matters arising durning the
Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time
when mileage 1s incurred (presently up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable

9 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Admimistration, and
as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement the most

Eden Aggregates Limited — Six Monthly Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 September 2011 2



22

23

10

11

cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration  This may include the distribution
of funds to unsecured credifors (prowided Court permission 1S obtamned) and then the
dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will
result in a better realisation for creditors,

that, iIf the Company was to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose t¢ be apponted
Liguidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the Liguidation Committee
pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the Rules and that the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time given tn attending to matters anising m the Liguidation  As per
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A(2){(b) of the Rules, the creditors
may nominate a different person to be Liguidator(s) provided the nomunation 1s made before
the proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the
Liguidators will each be authorised to camry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly
or severally, and

In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the creditors of the Company agree that the

Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the
Act immediately upon the Administrators filing their final report to creditors and vacating office

Amendments to proposals

No amendments to the above proposals have been necessary

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company

2 Achieved

3 We have received claims from unsecured creditors which will be passed

to the subsequent Liquidators

4 Rather than make an application to court we will be converting the
Administration to a CVL to allow a dividend payment to unsecured
creditors

5 No such committee was formed

6 Not applicable, as no committee formed

7 Achieved

8 Achieved

9 The Administrators will be placing the Company into a CVL within the

next six months

Eden Aggregates Limited ~ Six Monthly Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 September 2011 3




10

This proposal will be achieved on filing the notice of conversion to CVL
with the Registrar of Campanies

1

This proposal will be achieved on filing the notice of conversion to CVL
with the Registrar of Companies

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of labilities and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained m the following sections of this report

Eden Aggregates Limited — Six Monthly Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 Saptember 2011




3.1

3.2

33

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED
OUTCOME STATEMENT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s an Administrators’ Trading Account and a Receipts and Payments
account covering the period from 18 February 2011 to 17 August 2011, 1 accordance with
SIP7 (E&W)

An EOS as at 17 August 2011 1s attached at Appendix 3

The statement has been prepared on the basis that all asset realisations are now substantially
complete and the only remaining recovery will be a VAT refund We have also included an
amount of £7,500 to be drawn as final remuneration in the Administration

A meeting of creditors was held on the 8 April 2011 The meeting approved the
Administrators' proposals set out in section 2 1 In addition, the creditors passed resolutions
approving the Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements, including pre-administration
costs

We continue to estimate a final dividend to credifors of ¢ 8p in the £ We have estimated that
the Joint Liquidators will draw a fee of ¢ £10,000 to make this dividend and close the
liquidation

In this section, we have summarnised the main asset realisations during the 6 month penod
and an estimation of the those assets yel to be realised, together with detalls of costs incurred
but as yet remain unpaid

Asset realisations

As noted in our first report the following assets were realised as a result of frading the
business and selling the business and assets

+ Sales made in the week of trading prior to the sale of business were £13,177,

¢ Goodwill was sold for £10,000 including £1 for stock and £1 for the records of the
business,

e Plant and machinery (subject to HP) but gross of the setllement figures were sold for
£110,000,

+ Cashinthe bank was £51,027,
e Debtors paid £91,788 in the period up to 17 August 2011, and
s Bank interest recetved was £166
Estimated future realisations
The remaining debtors will be pursued to recover final amounts due and a rates refund ts

being sought Once these assets are realised we will be seeking the closure of the
Administration

Eden Aggregates Limited — Six Monthly Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 September 2011 S




35

Cost Description Amount (£)
Administrators’ Remuneration 7 500
Contingency provision — legal fees, relating to 2,500
debtors

TOTAL 10,000

In addition, in our EQS we have estimated an amount of £10,000 for the Liquidators’ costs

Estimated outcome for creditors

Subject to the final agreement of claims by the Liquidators we estimate that ¢ £58,000 will be
available for distnibution to unsecured creditors The final outcome will depend on the final
amount of each creditor's claim

As shown in our outcome statement at Appendix 3 the amount available for distnibution I1s

¢ £10,000 higher than the estimate given in our first report  Due to higher claims from hire
companies, the estimated dividend of 8 2p in the £ 1s similar to the orniginal estimate In our first
report

The only secured creditor of the Company accepted payment in kind by way of transfer of the
equipment subject to its chattel mortgage and agreed that the remainder of the claim would be
treated as an unsecured creditor The value of the chattels transferred was agreed at
£30,000

There were no preferential creditors of the Company as all employees were transferred as
part of the sale to Maen Karne or offered employment by the ulimate owner of the property
from which Eden Aggregates traded

The estimated surplus of funds available to unsecured creditors of £568,432 15 intended to be
distributed in a creditors’ voluntary hquidation (“CVL")

Eden Aggregates Limited — Six Monthly Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 September 2011 6




4.1

42

43

44

45

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

At the date of appointment the only secured creditor was owed £37,500 Thewr secunty was a
chattel mortgage over certain plant and equipment located at the Company's trading

premises Following appointment our chattel agents valued the equipment at £30,000 The
secured creditor accepted the equipment as settlement for their security and has proved as an
unsecured creditor for the remaining balance of £7,500

Preferential creditors

No preferential credifors have been identified and no preferential creditors were identified in
the directors’ statement of affairs

Prescrnbed Part

The application of the prescribed part 1s not applicable as there was no floating charge over
the Company’s assets

Unsecured creditors

Following the cessation of trade, hire purchase and lease creditors have submitted claims for
future unpaid rent The Liquidators will assess these claims and consider any mitigation that
may anse as a result of the relevant creditors rehining the vehicles before the end of the
original leases

At this stage, the total value of the unsecured claims are in excess of the {otal book vaiue of
the lrabilities at the date of our appointment, and alsc higher than the level of habilities
assumed by the directors in their statement of affairs

The details of the unsecured claims received will be passed to the Liquidators together with
the residual funds from the Administration

Our latest estimated outcome statement indicates that a dwvidend to unsecured creditors may
be available, estimated to be 8 2p Inthe £

Claims process

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors you are requested te submit claims to
the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of Sally Coulstning, if you have
not already done so

A Proof of Debt form 1s attached at Appendix 5

Eden Aggregates Limited — Six Monthly Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 September 2011 7




5 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

5.1 Extensions to the initial appointment penod

The oniginal peried of appointment would have run for one year from the appointment date of
the 18 February 2011 No extension 1s likely to be necessary

52 Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insclvency Service on 31 May 2011

5.3 Exit

In the Administrators’ proposals we set out the potenfial for an exit route which would allow
the Company to be placed into a CVL to allow a distribution to creditors to be made, without
the need of the Administraters applying to the court to obtain approval to pay the distribution
to unsecured creditors

Finally, the credifors resolved that the Administrators be discharged from liability per
paragraphs 98 and 92 of schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators filing
their final report to creditors and vacating office

5.4 SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected partfies

As noted in our first report and in accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), details
of the Company's transactions with connected parties in the Administration and the two years
prior o our appontment are provided below

Date Details of transaction Sales / Name of Connection
{Purchases) (£} | counterparty
31109 | Secured loan from (37,500) Merrniman Ltd Shareholder (50%
Mernman Ltd of the voting shares}

18 2 11 | Supply agreement 5,209 MMC Southern Assoclate company
Ltd

18 2 11 | Recharges (201,840) MMC Southern Associate company
Ltd

18 2 11 | Accrual (5,425) MMC Southern Associate company
Ltd

55 EC Regulations

As stated 1n the Admirustration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Eden Aggregates Limited — Six Monthly Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 September 2011 8




PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Administrators’ Report and Proposals dated 22 March 2011 was a
Staternent of Pre-Admimistration Costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

We noted these costs in our first report and a resolution for payment of those costs was

presented and approved at the meeting of creditors as detailed below

Insolvency
Practtioner

Amount approved (£)

Date approved

Date paid

Robin Dawvid Allen
and Richard Michael
Hawes

£10,250

8 April 2011

31 May 2011

TOTAL APPROVED
AND PAID

£10,250

The costs above are authorised and have been drawn and a note of those costs I1s provided
as a summary of costs included in the receipts and payments accounts attached at Appendix

2

Eden Aggregates Limited — Six Monthly Progress Report Te Creditors dated 12 September 2011




7 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

7.1 Joint Admimstrators’ Remuneration
711 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 8 Apnit 2011 by the creditors at a
meeting of creditors held on 8 April 2011 as time costs

71.2 Remuneration

The Administrators’ time costs incurred between appomtment on the 18 February 2011 and
the 17 August 2011 were £117,187 50 The costs related to trading of the business,
reahsation of the assets, administration and planning of the case, dealing with creditor claims,
investigation into the directors’ conduct and other matters including tax and VAT To date we
have draw a total of £55,000 against these time costs

The details of the Administrators’ time costs are attached at Appendix 4

We are drawing a final fee of £7,500 plus VAT under the approval given at the creditors’
meeting on the 8 Apnl 2011 that the Admiristrators’ Remuneration was to be on a time cost
basis

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categones

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appomntment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, complance, cashiering and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Company's affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its Directors

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property issues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord 1ssues o ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees {Iincluding pensions and other staff benefits)

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 15 avalable for download at
http fiwww 3 org uk/media/documentsftechnical ibrary/SIPS/SIP-9-EW-INTER pdf

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Eden Aggregates Limited — Six Monthly Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 September 2011 10



7.1.3 Expenses

Expenses of £643 have been incurred and drawn following approval in the first report, the
breakdown of these expenses I1s as follows

Nature of expenses Total

(£)
Pre appointment mileage 250
Post appointment mileage 643
Total 893

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage is incurred

7.2 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2011
charge out rates as summarnised helow Manager rates include all grades of assistant

manager
Grade 2011 Rates £
PartnersiDirectors 560 to 895
Managers 280to 670
Assistants and Support Staff 175 to 280

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such speciakists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff {including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their ime
spent working on the case on a computensed ime recording system  Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
senionity and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

The total hours worked on the Administration up to the 17 August 2011 are 281 7 hours,
which represents an average charge out rate of £416 per hour

SIP 9 (E&W) requires us o provide an analysis of the time and costs incurred, in the
Admunistration, however this does not necessarily represent the costs that will be recovered

73 Other professional costs

As previously advised, Michelmores LLP were instructed by the Administralors to advise on
appropriate legal matters In addition, Go Industry DoveBid, a firm of chattel agents, were
instructed by the Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and
equipment, fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate The professional
costs to date are summarised In the table below All professional costs are reviewed and
analysed before payment 1s approved

Eden Aggregates Limited — Stx Monthly Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 September 2011 11



Name of lawyer/agent NET (£) VAT (£) TOTAL

(£)
Michelmores LLP 8,860 1,772 10,632
Go Industry DoveBid 2,700 540 3,240
Total 11,560 2,312 13,872

7.4

75

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, In wnting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
{(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4} of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remiuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applhicant{s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Eden Aggregates Limited — Six Monthly Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 September 2011 12




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

EDEN AGGREGATES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)})

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Eden Aggregates Limited

None

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Adminsstrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Audrtors
Appointment by
Directors at date of
Appointment

Drrectors’ Sharehaoldings

In Administration

High Court of Justice Bristol District Registry
Chancery Division

216 of 2011

18 February 2011
Robin David Allen and
Richard Michael Hawes

Deloitte LLP
3 Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6GD

c/o Deloitte |LLP

3 Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6GD
6317147

18 July 2007

lan John Carrington

Barclays Bank Plc

Not audited

The Dieclors — under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

Thomas Arthur McCullough
Michael John Patrick Mernman

50% ordinary shares — Mernman Limited
50% ordinary shares — Thormas Arthur McCullough

Eden Aggregates Limited - Six Monthly Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 September 2011 13




APPENDIX 2
Pagelof2

Eden Aggregates Limited
{In Admunistration)

Joint Administrators' Trading account
far the period 18 February 2011 to 17 August 2011

Cumulative to

date {£)
RECEIPTS
Sales 13176 89
Total Receipts 13,176 89
PAYMENTS
Purchases 9,449 00
Direct Labour Costs 12,059 35
Total Payments 21,508 35
Trading (Deficit) (8,331 46)

Source Deloitte Analysis

Eden Aggregates Limited - In Administration



APPENDIX 2

Page 2 of 2
Eden Aggregates Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments account
for the period 18 February 2011 to 17 August 2011
Statement of
Affairs
Estimated to Cumulative to
Realise (£) date (£)
RECEIPTS
Stock 1,000 00 100
Records 100
Book Debts 67,022 00 91,788 37
Cash and Bank 51,027 00 51,027 04
Plant & machinery 110,800 00 110,000 00
Goodwill 10,000 00 9,998 00
Secured charge assets #1) Nil Nil
Bank Interest Gross 166 12
239,849 00 262,981 53
PAYMENTS
Trading Deficit 8,331 46
HP settlement 110,000 00 103,579 53
legal and Agents Fees & Expenses 11,560 00
Adrunistators' pre appointment fees 10,000 00
Administators' pre appointment expenses 25000
Administrators' post appointment fees 55,000 00
Administrators' post appointment expenses 643 20
Statutory Advertising & Statement of Affairs cost 175 00
Bank Charges 13999
110,000 00 189,679 18
Balance / Movement 129,849 00 73,302 35
REPRESENTED BY:
Bank Account(s) 58,529 29
VAT Receivable/(Payable) 14,773 06
73,302 35
Note

{1} - transfered to chargeholder {value £30,000 chargeholder debt £37,500)
Source Deloitte Analysis

Eden Aggregates Limited - In Administration



APPENDIX 3

Note Future Liguldators' costs have been estimated at £10,000

Source Delortte Analysis

Pagelof2
Eden Aggregates Limited
{in Administratign)
loint Administrators’ Estimated Outcome Statement as at 17 August 2011
Notes Reallsed/ Estimated Future Tota!
Estimated to Estimate at Paid todate Realisations / costs
Realise (£} 15 March 2011 (E} (£) ({£)
ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FIXED CHARGE
Plant and machinery 15,000 00 3000000 1 30,000 00 000 30,000 00
Less Costs of rea¥sation 000 000 000
Fixed charge funds in hand / estimated to be received 30,000 00 30,000 00 000 30,000 00
Indebtedess to fixed charge holder {37,50006) 2 {37,560 D0)
Estimated surplus / {deficit) as regards fixed charge holder {7,500 00) {7,500 0O)
ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FLOATING CHARGE
Sales 1317689 3 13,176 89 13,176 89
Book Debts 67,022 00 8743309 4 91,788 37 191233 63,701 70
Rates Refund o000 (20 3,216 60 3,216 60
Ptant & machinery 110,800 00 11080000 S 110,000 00 110,000 00
Gaodwitl 10,000 00 99800 6 9,998 00 9,998 0D
Stock 1,000 00 100 100 100
Cash and Bank §1,027 00 51,027 04 §1,027 04 51,027 04
Records 100 100 100
Bank Interest Gross 5863 16612 166 12
239,849 00 272,442 65 276,158 42 512993 281,288 35
Less
Purchases 9,44900 3 9,445 00 000 9,443 0D
Direct tabour 11,43231 3 12,059 35 oco 12,059 35
HP settlement 110,000 00 103,57953 5 103,579 53 000 103,579 53
Bank Charges 10108 13999 000 13599
Statutory Advertssing & Statement of Affairs cost 000 17500 000 17500
Contingency 10,00000 7 000 2,500 00 2,500 00
Costs of realisation  Agents 4,000 00 2,700 00 000 2,700 00
Costs of realisation - Solcitors 10,000 00 8,860 00 000 8,860 00
Officehalders’ pre appaointment costs 10,000 00 10,250 00 000 10,250 0O
Officehalders’ post appeintment costs 6500000 8 55,643 20 17,500 00 73,143 20
Floating charge funds In hand / estimated to be received 48,880 73 73,302.35 {14,870 07} 58,432 28
Fixed charge surplus from above 000 ¢ 00
Estimated total to be available to the unsecured creditors 48,880 73 58,432.28
Unsecured creditors
Trade creditors (Estimated) 374,196 00 500,000 00
Connected party creditors 209,556 00 209,556 00
583,752 00 709,556 00
Estimated surplus / {deficit) as regards unsecured creditors {534,871 27} (651,123 72}
Summary return to creditors - Estimated Distrlbution Statement
Estimated dividend to
Fixed chargeholder 800 pinthe £
Unsecured creditars g2 pinthe £

Eden Aggregates - In Admumistration



APPENDIX 3

(2 0f 2)

General Notes
The Recelpts and Payments account must be read in conjunction with the attached notes and report

NOTES TO THE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND FINAL QUTCOME STATEMENT

1 Our agents confirmed the value of the plant and equipment subject to the secured creditor's
chattel mortgage was £30,000

2 At the date of our appointment the secured creditor was owed £37,500 and the amount was
secured on the property noted in (1) above We agreed to transfer the chattel assets to the
secured creditor in lieu of the securnty held and the secured creditor gave up the security
following the transfer to leave an unsecured claim of £7,500 in the estate of the
administration

3 During our brief trading pertod we made sales of £13,176 89 and incurred expenses as
follows Purchases £9,449 and direct labour £12,059 35 As a result of trading a loss of
£8,331 46 was incurred

4 Book debts originally estimated to realise £67,022 have to date realised £81,788 37 We
forecast future realisations of £1,913, with an additional rates refund of £3,216 60

5 Plant subject to hire purchase was sold via a sale of business and assets agreement for
£110,0600 On signing of the contract we were required to pay a settlement figure of
£103,579 53, giving nise to a surplus to the estate of £6,420 77

8 Goodwill was sold for £10,000, including £1 for the records and £1 for stock

7 We have included an amount of £7,500 for the costs of the Administration for the penod 16
March 2011 to 17 August 2011 The basis of our remuneration was approved at the creditors’
meeting on the 8 Apnl 2011 as time costs We have included a contingency of £2,500 to
cover any remaining outstanding costs relating to the Administration

8 In our estimated outcome statement we have included an amount of ttme costs of £10,000 for
the Liguidators, including the payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors and subseguent
closure of the case Approval was given by way of the resolutions passed at the creditors’
meeting on the 8 April 2011 for the Liquidators to draw fees on a time cost basis

Eden Aggregates Limited — Six Monthly Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 September 2011 18




00 0ooss ] 31vV0 OL NMyHd S334 ._c..rot
00 9LF 0S 2815241 0L 182 00 816'% 50 IZ 05 91p'ce o 902 00 568°8Z Sz ey 1509 '8 SHNOH Tv10L
Of 85t 00 8Z6'% SLEL 00 6¥0°L 6L g 00 6.8°C 09 L - -
0r 8s¢ 00 8Z6'v SLEL 00 6¥0'1 SL9 00 648°E 09 L - - LYA pue xey
- - - - - - - - - SUO|SUad
- - - - - - - - - uopebizig
apnouj saapew 194yl
£6 6GE 00 99¢°01 08 82 00 00p'L 008 00 199§ 0£ Gl 00 S0£'e 05 %
19 98¢ 00 ¥¥8'9 0L LL 00 6.8 008G 00 v99'2 02zL 00 50g' 055 painoasun
00 5.1 00S5LL 0l 00 SL4 oot - - - - S19p|oYIEUS
- - - - - - - - - painiag
- - - - - - - - - enuIld
6% LEE 00 LPE'E 0i 0} 00 0S¢ e 00 266' ol g - - seafojdws
SI0)paLD
ZL 908 05 6/£°6C 05 Li 05 .8 050 00 ZZ0'9} 00 85 00 0.Z'EZ 00 65
00 0t 00 SE6°) sty - - 00&€6'L 0s v - - §)955Y AlBd paiyi
9¢ 268 00 S08'SE 05 €9 - - 00 GES'OF 05 ¥2 ooos2'ee 00 6€ $1a58Y / $59U|SNg JO J|eg
- - - - - - - - - ajIL JO uopuAeY
. - - - - - - - - ployasea] pue ployeald - Auadoug
00 08t 00 0E¥ 0o L - - 00 0S¥ 001 - - sappIyap pue sBum pue seanpxy "juawdinby pue jueld
00 04¢ 00 L0V oLl - - 00 0% Ok b - - (#oois B o) sjassy a0
TLBLE 05 2082 or L 05 /8 050 00GLL'Z 069 - - sjgeq yoog
§]9SSY JO Uonesieay
ZZ OL¥ 00.5787C 57 45 - - 00 56822 0S %5 00 0561 A3
00 0EY 00 0S4L'Z 005 - - 00 065'2 00 - - apes] Jo aunso)
00 0EF 00 5£6'C) 05 z¢ - - 00 G46'EL 0528 - - Bujpes) Bupoyuow
00 099 00 591 SZ0 - - - - 00 591 Sz 0 Bujpes) Buobug
CL.IZV 00 S55'8 00 0Z - - 000429 00 4L 00584 L ooe Bujpeuy jo josu0) | Aeqg
Buipea]
Zy DZE 05 068°} 066 05 292 051 00 8291 or ¢ - -
TP 0ZE 05 068°} 065 05 Z9Z 05 1 008Z9 L or v - - 19NpUoY 8103201 Uo Spoday
- - - - - - - - - suoneBisaauy|
suonebisaauy|
60 59¢ 0C g/1°6¢ 00 86 00112 06 01 05 LEE'EE 0999 00 0£¢ 050
- - - - - - - - - SIBUORINSEId AIUBAJOSU] JBYIQ LYIm UOSIED
19 88¢ 00 52571 0s L€ - - 00 S16'¥lL 06 i€ - - Bupuoday |esausn
00 0£€ 00 PL¥L 0z 0T - - 00 ¥iv's 0z 0z - - (s19s5Yy Bupnoeg ‘Juswiujoddy o uoyeaynoN B 8) suonay jepu
89 €0¢€ 00 5619 0¥ 0Z 00 9lo't 08 g 00645'% 09 LL - - 2ins0|y pue awabeuey ‘uoisiiadng asen
T9 94¢ 0S ¥ES'L 06 61 00 LOg oLz 0% £01'0 og 2L 0D 0EE 050 Buyy Joymes pue Bupayses

¥ xipuaddy

LLOZ IsnBriy 2} 03 L0z Aenuqad 8| pouad a8yl Joj $1S00 aun]

sIabeuep]

Buiuuejd pue uoiesSiuipy

E%bm_:_..e:_wf up)
paypwn sajebalbby vapg




Rule 2.72

APPENDIX
Page 1 of 1

Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of
Eden Aggregates Limited

In Adminlistration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 18 February 2011

Namae of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of clam, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interes! as at the date the company went into
Iquidation {see note)

Dstalls of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
quidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

lf the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show'-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

m

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

if you have filled in bath box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and If so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 1o, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
tc the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amouni(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the securiy, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Eden Aggegates Limlted — In Administration




